



STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION JEFFERSON CITY September 7, 2000

CASE NO: TA-2000-765

Office of the Public Counsel P.O. Box 7800 Jefferson City, MO 65102 General Counsel Missouri Public Service Commission P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102

W. R. England, III, Esq. Sondra B. Morgan, Esq. Brydon, Swearengen & England, P. C 312 East Capitol Avenue Jefferson City, MO 65102

Enclosed find certified copy of an ORDER in the above-numbered case(s).

Sincerely,

Ask Hredy Roberts

Dale Hardy Roberts Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

Uncertified Copy:

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of First Fiber) Corporation and Fiber Four Corporation to Grant) First Fiber Corporation a Certificate of) Service Authority to Provide Interexchange) and Local Exchange Telecommunications) Services and for Authority to Transfer a) Portion of the Assets of Fiber Four Corporation) Used to Provide Service to Customers of IAMO) Long Distance to First Fiber Corporation) d/b/a IAMO Long Distance)

Case No. TA-2000-765 Tariff No. 200001054

ORDER DIRECTING FILING

On June 29, 2000, the Missouri Public Service Commission (Commission) entered its order approving, *inter alia*, a transfer of assets. The order stated, *inter alia*, that First Fiber Corporation d/b/a IAMO Long Distance and Fiber Four Corporation d/b/a IAMO Long Distance shall report to the Missouri Public Service Commission within ten business days of the completion of the approved transfer that such has been accomplished. Nothing has been filed by the parties since that date.

The parties will be directed to file a report on the status of this case.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That First Fiber Corporation d/b/a IAMO Long Distance and Fiber Four Corporation d/b/a IAMO Long Distance shall, no later than September 22, 2000, file with the Missouri Public Service Commission a report on the status of this case. 2. That this order shall become effective on September 18, 2000.

BY THE COMMISSION

Ask Hredy Roberts

Dale Hardy Roberts Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

(SEAL)

Bill Hopkins, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 1994.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 7th day of September, 2000.

STATE OF MISSOURI OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and

I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this <u>7th</u> day of September 2000.

Hoke Hardy Roberts

Dale Hardy Roberts Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

